Brett E. Lief, President

National Council of Higher Education Loan Programs

1100 Connecticut Avenue, NW – 12th Floor

Washington, DC 20036-4110

Dear Mr. Lief:

We recently published a Dear Colleague Letter (DCL GEN-02-03, May 2002) implementing the new procedures for granting total and permanent disability discharges in for the Federal Student Loan Programs authorized under Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended.  The National Council of Higher Education Loan Programs (NCHELP) sent us a number of follow-up questions with regard to the Dear Colleague Letter.  We are glad to provide you with our responses to those questions, in Question and Answer (Q&A) format, as an attachment to this letter.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank you for submitting these questions and for your continued support as we complete the transition to the new process for granting total and permanent disability discharges.

Sincerely,

Jeff Baker



Sybil Phillips

Program Development
Student Credit     Management

cc:  Vicki Shipley

Attachment

Responses to 

Total and Permanent Disability

Outstanding Issues

Q1.  Preliminary Determination Letter from Loan Holder (Attachment 2, Item (I) B.2):  Please confirm that this is a transition issue and that once the new Total and Permanent Disability Discharge form has been implemented and borrowers are receiving the disability guidelines “up-front” that explain the eligibility criteria and process for obtaining the discharge, the loan holder’s notification will not be required to be as detailed as outlined in the Dear Colleague Letter (DCL) guidance, but will only be obligated to conform to the notification requirements outlined in 34 C.F.R. §682.402(c)(8).

A1.  We agree that the additional notification requirements outlined in the DCL are important primarily during the early stages of implementing the new disability discharge procedures and the accompanying form.  We believe the detailed notification is especially important for borrowers who may have completed the prior version of the disability application form but whose eligibility for the discharge will be determined under the new criteria.  We agree that once a loan holder has determined, based on the disability applications it is processing, that it has moved beyond this transitional period, it may conform its notifications to the regulatory requirement, which does not specify the information that the borrower must be provided beyond the guaranty agency’s approval of the discharge and the assignment of the loan to the Department of Education (the Department) for a final determination of eligibility.   

Q2. Borrower Notifications Related to Payments Received After Lender Claim Payment or After Assignment (Attachment 2, Item (I)C):  Please confirm that only the guaranty agency is required to send a notification letter to the borrower or sender when payments are received by either the lender or the guaranty agency after the lender’s claim is paid or after the guaranty agency has assigned the loan to the Secretary.  The DCL seems to suggest that both parties must send a notification to the borrower or sender, which is redundant and is not required of the lender under 34 C.F.R. §682.402(c)(9).

A2.  We agree that the lender is not required to send a notification to the borrower or sender under these circumstances.  The lender is only required to forward the payments to the guaranty agency.  The guaranty agency is the only party that is required to notify the sender that there is no further obligation to make payments on the loan until the borrower has received any refunds resulting from the final discharge determination.    

Q3.  Suspension of Other Activities [Confirmation of Assignment] (Attachment 2, Item (II)):  Please reconsider the DCL directive to guaranty agencies that an agency must suspend any collection activities on a loan, such as administrative wage garnishment (AWG), litigation, and Federal offset while it is evaluating the borrower’s discharge application.  These activities are critical sources of recovery to the agency and discontinuing them is disruptive and unnecessary given the time generally involved in an agency’s evaluation of the application after all required documentation is received.

A3.  Under 34 C.F.R. §682.402(c)(3), a lender must suspend collection activities after receiving a borrower’s certified total and permanent disability discharge request.  Accordingly, in the situation in which the discharge application was filed with the lender and the lender filed a claim with the guaranty agency, collection activities have already been suspended on the loan when the guaranty agency receives the loan.  In the case of a loan already held by a guaranty agency at the time a borrower applies for a total and permanent disability discharge, the disability discharge request is sent by the borrower directly to the guaranty agency.  The guaranty agency should suspend routine collection activities and should not take steps to initiate litigation, AWG, or Federal or State offset for the period during which the guaranty agency is reviewing the borrower’s disability discharge request.  

We agree, however, that if certain collection activities are in place when a borrower applies for a total and permanent disability discharge, it would be administratively burdensome and costly to require the agency to cease those collection activities only to restart them if the borrower does not qualify for the discharge.  Particularly in the case of a borrower who is employed and is subject to administrative wage garnishment or a judgment, it is unlikely that the borrower will qualify for the discharge. Therefore, in cases where a judgment against the borrower has already been obtained, the agency is not required to suspend enforcement of the judgment or vacate the judgment during the review period. If the guaranty agency approves the discharge claim, the judgment should be transferred to the Department when the loan is assigned.  Similarly, if an AWG wage withholding order was already in place when the borrower submitted the application for disability discharge, the guaranty agency is not required to withdraw the wage withholding order during the review period.  If Federal or State Offset has already been initiated by the Federal or State government, the guaranty agency is not required to halt the Offset during the review process.  After an agency makes a preliminary determination that the borrower meets the criteria for a total and permanent disability discharge, the agency must send a record on its next Weekly Update tape to inactivate the account from the Treasury Offset Program.

Q4.  Assignment Form (Attachment 2, Item (II) D.1):  Please confirm that either an electronic or a paper process is acceptable for total and permanent disability loan assignments.

A4. As made clear by the DCL, guaranty agencies may use either an electronic or hard copy paper process for assigning loans in connection with the total and permanent disability discharge process.

Q5.  Assignment Form (Attachment 2, Item (II) D.3):  Please confirm that the tape positions 427-434 should be populated with zeros rather than spaces, as the DCL directs, because this appears to be a numeric field.

A5.  If the loan is not in default, guaranty agencies should fill Tape Positions 427-434 with zeroes, or leave Box 56 of the Assignment Form blank.

Q6.  Assignment Form (Attachment 2, Item (II) D.1 and D.2):  Please confirm that the new assignment form should be used in the total and permanent disability related Federal Family Education Loan Program (FFELP) assignment process for both pre-default and post-default loans.  In addition, please provide a soft copy of the new form to the FFELP community.

A6.    Yes, the new FFELP assignment form should be used for total and permanent disability assignments of both defaulted and non-defaulted FFELP loans.  The new form is available at:

www.collections.SFA.ED.GOV/contractors/GA/assignments/index.htm
Q7.  Assignment Documentation (Attachment 2, Item (II) D.5):  Please confirm that guaranty agencies should continue to provide the same documentation for the total and permanent disability assignments as are provided with other assigned loans, and that in lieu of the promissory note specified in the DCL, other collateral evidence may be submitted to support Common Applications, Master Promissory Notes (MPNs), and indemnification agreements.

A7.  For total and permanent disability assignments, guaranty agencies may continue to provide the documentation required for other assigned loans.  In addition, GA’s should provide the other documentation outlined in Attachment 2, Section (II) D.4, 5, and 6 of DCL GEN-02-03.

Q8.  Payment History (Attachment 2, Item (II) D.6):  Please confirm that, consistent with 34 C.F.R. §682.402(c)(1)(i), only payments received “after” the date of the borrower’s disability should be tracked and reported to the Department, rather than payments received “on or after” the date of disability.

A8.  Yes, the payments required to be tracked are only those received “after” the date of the borrower’s disability.

Q9.  Payment History (Attachment 2, Item (II) D.6):  The DCL requires the guaranty agency to include “a listing of payments (amounts and payment dates) received….”    As previously discussed with the Department, the FFELP community has developed a process in support of the common claim form and CAM processes to capture the lump sum amount of payments received after the date of the borrower’s total and permanent disability.  Please reconsider the DCL directive to guaranty agencies to provide a detailed listing of payments and allow the agencies to provide a lump sum amount of those payments at the time of the disability loan assignment.

A9.  After further consideration, we have decided that a loan holder making a total and permanent disability related assignment to the Department may provide either the detailed listing specified in the DCL or a lump sum amount of those payments.  Those holders providing a lump sum amount of the payments must retain the detailed payment history of the borrower until we have made the final discharge eligibility determination at the close of the conditional period and must be able to assist us should there be any question related to the amount to be refunded to the borrower after the final approval of the discharge.      

Q10.  Credit Bureau Reporting (Attachment I, Item (II) E):  It is our understanding that many Federal Perkins lenders use loan servicers or collection agents to report accounts to credit bureaus while Federal Perkins loans are assigned to them.  When the servicer or collection agency ceases servicing a Perkins Loan account, they request that the credit bureau delete the borrower’s credit report on the loan and the new servicer, collection agent, or the Perkins lender, if the account is returned to the school, begins reporting the account.  Given that reporting to credit bureaus is generally a monthly process, Perkins lenders are concerned that the guidance for credit bureau reporting related to total and permanent disability loans assigned to the Department will result in overlapping reporting by several different parties.  This concern stems from the fact that the loan is transferred from the servicer/collection agency to the Perkins lender for determination of disability eligibility, and then on to the Department, and that credit bureau reporting of these transfers may result in a rejection of a status change by the credit bureaus.  Furthermore, there is often a time lag between status change reporting and updates of the borrower’s credit report because of the schedules that credit bureaus maintain for updates.

Please confirm that no change in credit reporting is necessary in cases where the current credit reporting process already provides for deletion of the credit report.

A10.  We have not received any indication from the Perkins Loan community that the issues raised in Question 10 are of widespread concern. Accordingly, we will not address these issues as they affect the Federal Perkins Loan Program in this letter.  

Q11.  Credit Bureau Reporting:  Please confirm that guaranty agencies should not perform any credit bureau reporting for loans that are not in default at the time they are paid as total and permanent disability claims and are then assigned to the Department.  Furthermore, guaranty agencies should not be required to report total and permanent disability accounts at all because they will be at the guaranty agency for such a short period of time and, as pointed out above, credit reporting by multiple parties can result in overlapping reporting.

Please confirm that guaranty agencies should not perform any credit bureau reporting for loans which are paid as disability claims and which were not in default.  Guaranty agencies should use an “88” account status code only for those loans that were in default status prior to the disability. 

A11.  If an FFELP loan holder, other than a guaranty agency, makes a preliminary determination that a borrower meets the criteria for a total and permanent disability discharge, the loan holder files a claim with the guaranty agency.  Since the guaranty agency will only hold the loan for a relatively short period of time while it evaluates the borrower’s eligibility for the discharge, pays the lenders claim, and assigns the account to the Department, we have decided that the guaranty agency should not establish a credit bureau reporting line on the loan during this period.  The Department will pick up the credit bureau reporting after it receives the assigned loan.     

The guaranty agency will already be doing credit bureau reporting for defaulted loans that it holds.  If a borrower applies directly to the guaranty agency for a total and permanent disability discharge for a loan that is already held by the guaranty agency, the guaranty agency will continue credit bureau reporting on the loan.  If the guaranty agency approves the claim, the guaranty agency assigns the loan to the Department, and reports an “88” account status code.  The guaranty agency should delete the loan record using the “DA” reporting code after the assignment has been accepted by the Department.   

Q12. Credit Bureau Reporting:  Please identify the process that will be used to confirm receipt and acceptance of the accounts by the Department.

A12.  Guarantors should delete the loan record if the Department issues no notification of error or rejection within 15 business days after receiving e-mail notification from the Department that the tape (original or resubmitted, if it had errors) was received.

Q13. NSLDS Reporting (Attachment 2, Item (II) G):  Please confirm that the Disability Discharge Operating Unit will only modify accounts in NSLDS (e.g., by replacing the $0 balance with the outstanding loan amount on the loans to represent a conditional discharge status) for loans that have been actually assigned by the guaranty agency to the Department to ensure that borrowers whose loans discharged under the previous requirements are not added to the conditional discharge population.

A13.   We will modify NSLDS information only for loans received as assignments.  The Conditional Disability Discharge Tracking System (CDDTS) will not process mass modifications to NSLDS loan records based solely on the date of disability discharge.  

Q14.  NSLDS Reporting (Attachment 2, Item (II) G):  Please provide the new entity code that should be used for NSLDS reporting.

A14.  We are still working on the CDDTS system and will provide the new entity code once the CDDTS is able to report to NSLDS.  Until then, guarantors should simply cease reporting the loan to NSLDS after reporting “DI” or “DS” with a zero balance.

Q15. NSLDS Reporting (Attachment 2, Item (II) G):  What will appear on the SAR and ISIR when the borrower is in the conditional period?  Will the code appear alerting the school that they need to look on NSLDS?

A15.  Information that will outline the process that schools must follow when a borrower who has applied for a total and permanent disability discharge or who has previously received such a discharge reapplies for additional title IV assistance will be provided in a forthcoming Dear Colleague Letter.

Q16.  Financial Reporting (Attachment 2, Item (II) I):  Please confirm that the Department will explore all the issues with the affected members of the FFELP community before making any changes to guaranty agency financial reporting related to the Secretary’s denial of a discharge reported previously as a disability discharge by the guaranty agency. 

A16.  We intend to fully discuss any proposed changes to guaranty agency financial reporting related to disability discharges with the guaranty agencies before implementing any such changes.
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